

2015

**Sean Kendall, Plaintiff/Appellant, v Brett Olsen, Lt. Brian Purvis,  
Joseph Allen Everett, Tom Edmundson, George S. Pregman and  
Salt Lake City Corporation, Defendants/Appellees**

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3)



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

---

**Recommended Citation**

Brief of Appellant, *Kendall v Olsen et al*, No. 20150927 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2015).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu\\_ca3/3550](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/3550)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE, STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION OF  
ISSUES IN THE TRIAL COURT .....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES WHOSE  
INTERPRETATION IS DETERMINATIVE OF THE APPEAL OR OF CENTRAL  
IMPORTANCE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE—NATURE OF THE CASE, THE COURSE OF  
PROCEEDINGS AND ITS DISPOSITION IN THE TRIAL COURT . ..... 4

CONTEXT OF THIS CASE IN UNITED STATES SOCIETY GENERALLY,  
AND IN THE CIVIL JUSTICE SYSTEM SPECIFICALLY .....4

NATURE OF THE CASE .....6

THE COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS .....6

DISPOSITION IN THE TRIAL COURT .....8

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 11

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. ON THEIR FACE AND AS APPLIED TO KENDALL, THE  
DISCRIMINATORY AND BURDENSOME BOND STATUTE AND  
UNDERTAKING STATUTE VIOLATE STATE AND FEDERAL  
CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES OF EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER  
THE LAW. .... 13

A. The Bond Statute and Undertaking Statute Fail to Pass Muster Under the  
Rational Basis Test ..... 17

B. The Bond Statute and Undertaking Statute Fail to Pass Equal Protection  
Muster Under the Heightened Scrutiny Test ..... 24

II. BECAUSE THEY UNREASONABLY BURDEN ACCESS TO THE  
COURTS BY IMPOSING AN ARBITRARY AND UNREASONABLE  
PRICE OF ADMISSION TO THE COURTS, THE BOND AND  
UNDERTAKING STATUTES VIOLATE THE PETITION CLAUSES OF  
THE UTAH CONSTITUTION AND THE UNITED STATES  
CONSTITUTION AND THE OPEN COURTS CLAUSE OF THE UTAH  
CONSTITUTION..... 29

III. ON THEIR FACE AND AS APPLIED TO KENDALL, THE BOND STATUTE AND THE UNDERTAKING STATUTE VIOLATE SUBSTANTIVE AND PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS .....	31
A. The Bond Statute and The Undertaking Statute Deny or Unduly Burden The Right To Access Justice Through The Courts, In Violation of Due Process. ....	32
1. The Bond and Undertaking Statutes Are Not Reasonably Related to a Proper Legislative Purpose.....	33
2. The Bond and Undertaking Statutes Call for an Impossible and Arbitrary Determination By the Courts of What Future Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Will Be. ....	36
B. The Bond and Undertaking Statutes Constitute an Unconstitutional Taking Without Due Process.....	39
CONCLUSION .....	43
ADDENDUM.....	46
Order dated October 21, 2015, The Honorable Heather Brereton.....	47
Memorandum Decision dated September 21, 2015, The Honorable William Barrett.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aghili v. Banks</i> , 63 S.W.3d 812 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001) .....	39
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 485 (1965).....	36
<i>Beaudreau v. Superior Court</i> , 535 P.2d 713 (Cal 1975).....	36, 37, 40, 41, 42
<i>Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985).....	29
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983) .....	29
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	31
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	29
<i>Brooks v. Small Claims Court</i> , 504 P.2d 1249 (Cal. 1973).....	41
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Assn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	30
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013).....	5
<i>Detraz v. Fontana</i> , 416 So.2d 1291 (La. 1982).....	23, 24, 35
<i>DIRECTV v. Utah State Tax Comm’n</i> , 2015 UT 93, 364 P.3d 1036 .....	14, 18
<i>Eastin v. Broomfield</i> , 570 P.2d 744 (Ariz. 1977) .....	28, 29
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 2002 UT 89, P.3d 1069 .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Fox</i> , 68 Cal. App.3d Supp. 16 (Cal. App. 1977) .....	41
<i>Haberer v. First Bank of South Dakota</i> , 429 N.W.2d 62 (S.D. 1988) .....	39
<i>Hunter v. North Mason High School</i> , 85 Wash.2d 810, 539 P.2d 845 (1975).....	23, 24
<i>Judd v. Drezga</i> , 2004 UT 91, 103 P.3d 135 .....	15, 25
<i>Lee v. Gaufin</i> , 867 P.2d 572 (Utah 1993) .....	15, 16
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	26, 27, 36
<i>Lyon v. Burton</i> , 2000 UT 19, 5 P.3d 616.....	29
<i>Malan v. Lewis</i> , 693 P.2d 661 (Utah 1984).....	14
<i>Mglej v. Garfield Co.</i> , 2014 WL 2967605 (D. Utah July 1, 2014) .....	35
<i>Miller v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 UT 6, 44 P.3d 663 .....	40
<i>Mountain Fuel Supply Co. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 752 P.2d 884 (Utah 1988) .....	14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	30
<i>New v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 618 P.2d 238 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1980).....	28, 29
<i>Patrick v. Lynden Transport, Inc.</i> , 765 P.2d (Alaska 1988).....	25, 26
<i>Payne v. Myers</i> , 743 P.2d 186 (Utah 1987).....	40
<i>Psychiatric Associates v. Siegel</i> , 610 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1992) .....	30, 34, 35, 36, 38
<i>Reed v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 679 F.Supp. 873 (S.D. Ind. 1988) .....	39
<i>Rippstein v. City of Provo</i> , 929 F.2d 576 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 40 S.Ct. 560, 64 L.Ed.2d 989 (1920) .....	23
<i>Scales v. Spencer</i> , 424 P.2d 242 (Or. 1967) .....	27
<i>Sheffield v. State</i> , 92 Wash.2d 807, 601 P.2d (1979) .....	23
<i>State v. Ainsworth</i> , 2016 UT App 2, 365 P.3d 1227 .....	1
<i>State v. Candedo</i> , 232 P.3d 1008 (Utah 2010) .....	32
<i>State v. Canton</i> , 2013 UT 44, 308 P.3d .....	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Drej</i> , 2010 UT 35, 233 P.3d .....	1

<i>State v. Leonard</i> , 707 P.2d 650 (Utah 1985) .....	39
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	29
<i>Tahtinen v. Superior Court</i> , 637 P.2d 723 (Ariz. 1981) .....	28
<i>Tindley v. Salt Lake City School Dist.</i> , 2005 UT 30, 116 P.3d 295 .....	15
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 714 F.2d 669 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	39
<i>Watkiss &amp; Campbell v. Foa &amp; Son</i> , 808 P.2d 1061 (Utah 1991) .....	39
<i>Webb v. Scott</i> , 2015 WL 1257513 (D. Utah Mar. 18, 2015) <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2015 WL 2183124 (D. Utah May 8, 2015) .....	35
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	30
<i>Zamora v. Draper</i> , 635 P.2d 78 (Utah 1981) .....	20, 21, 22, 33, 34

### Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-7-401 .....	9
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-7-601 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43	
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-2-302 .....	8, 11
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-4-103(2)(j) .....	1
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-104 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 39, 42, 43	
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-5-825 .....	31
Utah Code Ann. § 78A-3-102(3)(j) .....	1
Utah Code Ann. § 78-11-10 (repealed) .....	22, 33

### Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, Article VI, Paragraph 2 .....	5
United States Constitution, First Amendment .....	2, 29, 30
United States Constitution, Fourth Amendment .....	5
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment .....	2
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment, Section 1 .....	2, 23
Utah Constitution, Article 1, Section 1 .....	1, 13, 29
Utah Constitution, Article 1, Section 7 .....	1, 2, 12, 13, 40, 42
Utah Constitution, Article 1, Section 11 .....	1, 2, 13, 15, 29
Utah Constitution, Article 1, Section 24 .....	1, 3, 12, 13, 16, 17

### Other Authorities

Glen Greenwald, <i>With Liberty and Justice for Some—How the Law Is Used to Destroy Equality and Protect the Powerful</i> (2011) .....	4, 5
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Answers to Monsieur de Meusnier’s Questions</i> (1786) .....	4
“American Democracy in an Age of Rising Inequality,” Task Force on Inequality and American Democracy,” American Political Science Association (2004) .....	5
Leigh Dethman, “Biskupski takes job at the sheriff’s office,” <i>Deseret News</i> , June 5, 2007 .....	22
“Bruce Western & Becky Pettit, “Incarceration & social inequality,” American Academy of Arts & Sciences (Dædalus, Summer 2010) .....	5

House Day 1 Statements of Members of Utah House of Representatives, January 21,  
2008 .....22  
H.B. 78 Enrolled, “Title 78 Recodification and Revision” (2008 General Session, State of  
Utah) .....22  
THE FEDERALIST NO. 57 (James Madison) .....4
